
 

 

 

City Council Regular Session  
June 9, 2025 

The City Council of the City of Elizabeth City met in Regular Session on Monday, 
June 9, 2025 in Council Chambers, located on the 2nd floor of the Municipal 
Administration Building, 306 E. Colonial Avenue, Elizabeth City, NC. 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Kirk Rivers 
     Mayor Pro Tem Kem Spence 
     Councilman Johnson Biggs 
     Councilman Joseph Peel 
     Councilman Javis Gibbs 
     Councilwoman Rose Whitehurst 
     Councilwoman Katherine Felton 
                                           Councilman Ronnie Morris 
            Councilman Johnnie Walton 
          

MEMBERS ABSENT: None 
        

OTHERS PRESENT: City Manager Reginald Goodson 
City Attorney Bill Morgan 
Electric Superintendent Donnell White 
Interim Chief of Police Eddie Graham 
Assistant Public Utilities Director Raymond Staten 
Fire Chief Chris Carver 
HR Director Aresta Johnson 
Internal Auditor LaToya Harper 
Interim Parks and Recreation Director Stacy Williams 
Grants Administrator Jon Hawley  
IT Director Matthew Simpson 
ECDI Director Debbie Malenfant 
IT Systems Analyst Pedro Holley II 
City Clerk April Onley 

 
Mayor Rivers called the City Council’s Regular Session to order at 7:00 p.m. Mr. 
Colin Barclift of Towne South Church of Christ provided the invocation, after which 
Councilman Biggs led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

    1.  Agenda Adjustments and Approval: 

Mayor Rivers directed the Council’s attention to the prepared agenda. Councilman 
Walton asked that Update – Kiosk for TDA be added to the Regular Agenda. Mayor 
Rivers noted that Presentation - ECSU would be removed until a later meeting 
date. Additionally, Call for a Public Hearing - Ordinance Amendment Prohibiting 
2.5 Ton Trucks in Residential Areas would be included on the Consent Agenda. 

Motion was made by Councilwoman Katherine Felton, 
seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Kem Spence to approve the 
agenda as amended. Those voting in favor of the motion were: 
Biggs, Peel, Gibbs, Whitehurst, Spence, Felton, Morris and 
Walton. Against: None. Motion carried.   

   2.  Mayoral Recognition: 

a. NC Potato Festival; 

Mayor Rivers pointed out that one of annual highlights for Elizabeth City is the 
Potato Festival. It takes many volunteers to make this event successful each year. 
The Council wanted to thank ECDI for continuing to funnel their efforts into the 
yearly event. It means a lot because the volunteers put in the man-hours to make 
this event as popular as it is. He presented “The Golden Potato Award” to Tim and 



 

 

Cindy Williams for their outstanding contributions to the NC Potato Festival. Tim 
thanked Mayor and the Council on behalf of the entire ECDI board. It takes a lot of 
volunteers and partnerships, which is what the event has become. There are so 
many of groups and businesses who support them. He and Cindy have had the 
pleasure of leading the event for the past 16 years and he hopes they still have a 
few more years in them yet. There is a lot of satisfaction in being out there and 
watching everyone enjoy the event, and they appreciate knowing they have the 
support to continue bringing the fun to town.  

Mayor Rivers presented a second Golden Potato Award to ECDI’s Executive 
Director Debbie Malenfant. He said that Debbie is always involved in putting things 
together and she constantly goes above and beyond. He thanked her for 
everything that she did to support the festival. Debbie echoed everything Tim said 
about the event being partnership based. Everything is community wide. She 
thanked all of the City departments who worked alongside her in helping make the 
festival happen because it is truly a team effort. 

b. Bassmaster Elite; 

Mayor Rivers noted that sometimes an idea comes forward, and it takes the right 
people to bring it to fruition. Some time ago, there was an event in Edenton and 
two of these people he is about to mention traveled to check it out. Nine months 
later, they were able to help bring it to Elizabeth City and make it our own as 
Hooked on the Harbor. These people were able to get the Bassmaster Elite 
Tournament to our waterfront. We are still talking about the event all these months 
later. Often we give keys to the city, but in this instance, he would be giving the 
“Pole to the Pasquotank” because that felt more fitting. He presented the first Pole 
to the Pasquotank to Mr. Kenneth Wallace. Mr. Wallace thanked the Mayor and 
the Council. He said we have one of the greatest water resources and bass 
fisheries in the country right at our backdoor and the event had served as an 
opportunity to show people that. He believed that people across the US would 
come and make Elizabeth City a “bucket list” destination now.  

Mayor Rivers noted that he would also be presenting an award to former TDA 
Director Nosakhere Kamau who was unable to attend this evening, but had been 
vital in bringing the event forward. Someone else who put a lot of effort into the 
Bassmaster Tournament was current TDA Director Angela Welsh. She put in the 
work and it showed. It had truly been a top tier event and the Council appreciated 
her efforts. He presented Mrs. Welsh with her own Pole to the Pasquotank. Mrs. 
Welsh thanked Mayor Rivers and the Council for the award. She said she did not 
need recognition for what she did because she was proud to do it, and really felt 
that Elizabeth City was a great place. She thanked Elizabeth City Bassmasters 
and their director, Kenneth Wallace for all the back-end work to get the event going. 
In the “front of the office” were people running the boaters around. Volunteers were 
running the anglers around, and Lyman Lawrence, Cayden Harris, Rachel Welsh, 
amongst others helped with that. She was concerned the first morning about how 
they would pull everything off, but it ended up working well. It usually takes two or 
three years for a community to get it under their belt, but Bassmasters felt that we 
nailed it our first year. The anglers and their wives were all happy. She thanked 
her board for believing in her. When she was hired, Bassmasters was already on 
the plate, so she rolled with it. She thanked Claudia Twiford, another Visit Elizabeth 
City board member who had been crucial in helping with the event as well. 

Mayor Rivers noted that in addition to the Pole to the Pasquotank he would be 
giving to the former TDA director, he also had one for Holly Audette for her work 
with the event. 

   3.  Comments from the Public: 

Mayor Rivers inquired of the Clerk if there were persons present who wished to 
make comment before the Council. The Clerk confirmed that there were, and 
called them forward. 

Sarah Lane – 107 Hawthorne Drive, Elizabeth City, NC - Mrs. Lane had a 
concern she wanted to bring to the Council’s attention. Her parents and 



 

 

grandparents are buried in Old Hollywood Cemetery. She always places fresh 
flowers at the gravesite on Mother’s Day. On May 31, she visited, and the flowers 
she had put out on Mother’s Day had been removed. She understood there was a 
sign that flowers are pulled up at certain times, but her flowers were not old or 
faded. She made a promise to her mother that she would always place flowers at 
her grave on Mother’s Day. The arrangement she left cost about $35. She 
contacted Parks & Rec last Monday but had not heard back from them yet. She 
brought this issue up previously as well. She met with the former Parks & Rec 
Director, Sean Clark about some of her concerns, including the fact that there are 
monuments that have toppled over and been left there. There are also monuments 
with trees growing up between them, and some that are broken. She would 
continue to honor her mother’s wishes but did not want her flowers to be removed 
so quickly. She could understand pulling up faded flowers, but hers were not. She 
asked the Council to consider making a change because people were losing their 
money as it stood.  

    4. Public Hearing: 

a. Hold a Public Hearing – SUB 01-25 – Preliminary Plat for Tooley 
Harbor Phase 3 as Submitted by Timmons Group for 55 Single-
Family Lots on a 35-Acre Tract; 

Mayor Rivers declared the public hearing open and inquired of the Clerk if there 
were any speakers. The Clerk advised that there were no speakers; however, Kim 
Hamby was present on behalf of the applicant, the Timmons Groups, if needed. 

Motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Kem Spence to approve 
SUB 01-25 for Tooley Harbor Phase 3’s preliminary plat with the 
following conditions as set forth by staff prior to final plat 
approval: 

1. The state permit authorizing the construction of the water 
improvements shall be secured; 

2. Fire hydrants are required to be within 400 feet of each lot; 
3. Street name signs shall be similar to those used by the City, 

with an extruded metal blade type with green background and 
reflective white lettering; 

4. Supplemental HOA declarations shall be submitted for review 
and shall provide perpetual maintenance of the proposed 
stormwater facilities, detention ponds and outfall drainage 
pipes. 

 
The motion was seconded by Councilwoman Katherine Felton. 
Those voting in favor of the motion were: Biggs, Peel, Gibbs, 
Whitehurst, Spence, Felton, Morris and Walton. Against: None. 
Motion carried. Unanimous. 

Mayor Rivers advised that there was an additional public comment and asked the 
Council to allow for it before moving to the next public hearing. 

 Return to Public Comments: 

Antonio Moore – 202 Princess Anne – Elizabeth City, NC - Mr. Moore said he 
was present on behalf of the AAU basketball team. They have the privilege of going 
to the championships at the end of July. They won the national championship in 
2016. They have 13 student athletes on the team from Elizabeth City that they are 
trying to get to Orlando, Florida. He came to ask if the Council could help them to 
get those kids there. Mr. Alan Brothers is another of the coaches who will also be 
traveling to Orlando with the team. He said they have some really good kids, but 
they come from bad situations. They are here to represent them and give them a 
platform. Mr. Moore added that during the year, the kids fundraise, so they do try 
to get the money together themselves. The coaches also take a lot out of their own 
pockets. A trip of this magnitude does cost a lot.  

b. Hold a Public Hearing – FY 2025-2026 Budget; 



 

 

Mayor Rivers declared the public hearing open and inquired of the Clerk if there 
were any persons present who wished to speak. Upon the Clerk’s response that 
there were not, Mayor Rivers declared the public hearing closed. He asked the 
pleasure of the Council. 

Motion was made by Councilman Johnson Biggs, seconded by 
Councilman Javis Gibbs to approve the FY 2025-2026 Budget 
and adopt the FY 2025-2026 Budget Ordinance. 

Councilman Walton noted that they had talked earlier about the $300,000 to go 

into the expense of raises. In case we come up short, do we make an amendment 

through that process? Mayor Rivers confirmed that they would. Councilman 

Walton said he just wanted to ensure that they were covered.  

Councilwoman Felton asked if they could still add things if necessary. Mayor 

Rivers replied that they could, but if there is a major addition, they will also have to 

identify where something will be removed because right now, the budget is 

balanced. He reminded the Council that members also had their own discretionary 

fund.  

Councilwoman Felton stated that with the understanding that we have a balanced 

budget, she would like to see where the Council could assist the AAU team to get 

to the championship game. She went once when they went to Florida on her own 

dime and the kids did win and it was very nice. The coaches were excellent and it 

was a great trip. She was not certain where the funds would come from, but if it 

were possible to assist the team, she would like to be able to do that.  

Councilman Gibbs proposed that with the allotment each councilperson has, the 

board can dedicate so much toward it so it does not interfere with the budget. It is 

a community event that we’re trying to help. Each ward and councilor has 

discretionary funds and we could help them go where they are trying to go.  

Councilman Biggs suggested that they could either do that or check if they have 

anything left in this fiscal year since there is still one meeting remaining  If there 

was still funding available somewhere, they could do a budget amendment to cover 

it The tournament is in July so we have time to do either option. 

Mayor Pro Tem Spence thought that was also a great idea, but if there was no 

funding left, he and Councilwoman Felton for sure wanted to put part of their 

discretionary funds from the Third Ward in to donate  

Mr. Moore noted that the tournament was July 23rd – 27th. 23rd – 27th of July. As 

long as they have something in place by the second week of July, they should be 

fine. 

Mayor Rivers asked what the amount the team needed was. Coach Brothers 

advised that they are short $1,500. Councilman Biggs was confident that they 

would be able to find $1,500 in the budget. 

Mayor Rivers requested that Mr. Moore submit a formal letter requesting the 

funding to Manager Goodson by the end of the week, and the Council would try to 

make sure the kids received that money. 

Councilman Morris asked Mr. Moore if he was sure all he needed was $1,500. 

Councilwoman Felton felt they should provide $2,000. Mr. Moore said they would 

take $2,000.  

Mayor Rivers returned the Council’s attention to the FY 2025-2026 budget and the 

motion on the floor. Having no other discussion about the budget, he took a 

moment to thank Manager Goodson, the directors, and everyone who worked to 

get this done. We are working on fixing up City, repairing the streets, the 

infrastructure, improving Parks & Rec, and so on. There is no tax increase in this 

budget and no cuts to existing services. He thanked everyone for their efforts in 

making this year’s budget process smooth.  



 

 

Those voting in favor of the motion were: Biggs, Peel, Gibbs, 
Whitehurst, Spence, Felton, Morris and Walton. Against: None. 
Motion carried.  

 
FY 2025-2026 BUDGET  

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City, North Carolina: 

SECTION 1. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available for the City of Elizabeth City for the fiscal 

year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026: 

General Fund  

Current Year’s Property Taxes $10,314,800 

Delinquent Property Taxes 248,000 

Sales Taxes 1,590,000 

Powell Bill Funds 650,000 
Local Option Sales Tax 5,410,000 

Investment Earnings 560,000 

Licenses and Permits 1,350,000 
Sales and Services 2,838,745 

Payments in Lieu of Taxes and Services 1,855,000 

Other Revenues 2,431,000 

Fund Balance Appropriated 5,086,712 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES $32,334,257 

Electric Fund  
 

Energy Sales $34,100,000 
Other revenues 1,355,000 

Retained Earnings Appropriation 150,000 

TOTAL ELECTRIC FUND REVENUES $35,605,000 

Water and Sewer Fund 
 

Water Sales $6,200,000 

Sewer Sales 5,200,000 
Other Revenues 903,000 

Retained Eanings Appropriation 300,000 

TOTAL WATER AND SEWER FUND REVENUES $12,603,000 

 

Stormwater Utility Fund  

 

Residential Revenue $250,000 

Commercial Revenue 425,000 

Other Revenues 5,000 

Retained Earnings Appropriation (67,864) 

TOTAL STORMWATER AND SEWER FUND REVENUES $612,136 

 
Solid Waste Fund  

 

Residential revenue $1,850,000 

Other revenue 92,000 

TOTAL SOLID WASTE FUND REVENUES $1,942,000 

 

SUBTOTAL 
 

$83,096,393 

LESS INTERFUND PAYMENTS (1,855,000) 

TOTAL $81,241,393 
 

SECTION 2. It is hereby appropriated for the operation of the City of Elizabeth City and its activities for the fiscal 

year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026; the General Fund is budgeted by departments as listed 

below, and the Enterprise Funds are budgeted by fund. The detail provided is for internal use only. 

General Fund  

 

Legislative $295,506 

Administrative 671,909 

Finance 1,260,929 

Tax 210,000 
Legal 80,000 

Code Enforcement 406,307 

Development Services 734,980 

Public Building 999,790 

Police 8,226,188 

Fire 7,121,726 

Fire Inspections 421,328 

Building Inspections 503,336 

Public Utilities Administration 192,476 

GIS 227,567 

Fleet Maintenance 544,531 

Streets 2,001,018 

Powell Bill 1,044,663 

Parks and Recreation 4,220,783 

Senior Center 814,277 

Cemeteries 56,452 

Non-Departmental 754,500 

Elizabeth City Downtown 129,981 

Human Resources 469,976 

Information Technology 946,034 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $32,334,257 



 

 

Electric Fund  
 

Data Processing $755,309 

Warehouse and Purchasing 353,902 
Non-Departmental 27,911,130 

Customer Service Department 450,547 

Electric Distribution 4,549,770 

Energy Management 1,584,342 

TOTAL ELECTRIC FUND $35,605,000 

Water and Sewer Fund  
 

Data Processing $482,459 
Non-Departmental 548,170 

Customer Service Department 448,007 

Water Supply and Treatment 3,482,000.60 
Wastewater Treatment 2,712,497.88 

Water and Sewer Maintenance 4,929,865.52 

TOTAL WATER AND SEWER FUND $12,603,000 

Stormwater Utility Fund  
 

Non-Departmental $2,000 

Stormwater Utility 610,136 

TOTAL STORMWATER FUND $612,136 

Solid Waste Fund  
 

Solid Waste $1,793,110 

Non-Departmental 148,890 

TOTAL SOLID WASTE FUND $1,942,000 

SUBTOTAL 
 

$83,096,393 

LESS INTERFUND PAYMENTS (1,855,000) 
TOTAL $81,241,393 

 

SECTION 3. There is hereby levied a tax at the rate of $.59 per $100 valuation of property as listed for taxes as of 

January 1, 2025 for the purpose of raising the revenue listed as "Current Year's Property Taxes" as set forth in the 

foregoing estimates of revenue and a motor vehicle fee of $15.00 per vehicle. 

The tax rate is based on an estimate total valuation of property for the purpose of taxation of $1,656,767,503 and 

an estimated rate of collection of 96.13 percent. 

 

SECTION 4. There is hereby levied a tax that at the rate of $.063 per $100 valuation of property listed for taxes as 

January 1, 2025 located within the Municipal Service Tax District. 

SECTION 5. That a $1,000.00 bonus be given to all employees employed with the City on July 1, 2025. 

 

SECTION 6. That a holiday bonus of $300 be given to all employees and member of the City Council in November. 

SECTION 7. That a longevity payment be continues at the rate of $125 per year of employment. 

SECTION 8. That the health insurance coverage be authorized with Blue Cross and Blue Shield of NC and 

employees and eligible retirees shall pay $39.72 per month towards their health insurance coverage. 

SECTION 9. That the parking rental fee remain $25 monthly for City-owned parking lots. 

 

SECTION 10. That the City of Elizabeth City fee schedule be adopted by reference, which includes the adoption of 

the new rates. 

 

SECTION 11. That the City of Elizabeth City Capital Improvement Program be adopted. 

 

SECTION 12. The Budget Officer shall be authorized to reallocate departmental appropriations among the 

various expenditures within each department. 

SECTION 13. Outstanding purchase orders and projects as of June 30, 2025, are hereby re-appropriated to this 

budget. 

SECTION 14: All ordinances or parts of the Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. Adopted on this 

9th day of June 2025.   

 

E. Kirk Rivers 

Mayor 

April Onley 

City Clerk 



 

 

 

 
    5. Approval of Minutes:  
 

a. Consideration – Approve May 27, 2025 Work Session Minutes; 
 

Motion was made by Councilman Joseph Peel, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
Kem Spence to approve the minutes with any necessary corrections. Those 
voting in favor of the motion were: Biggs, Peel, Gibbs, Whitehurst, Spence, 
Felton, Morris and Walton. Against: None. Motion carried. 

 
b. Consideration – Approve May 27, 2025 Regular Session Minutes; 

 
Motion was made by Councilman Joseph Peel, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
Kem Spence to approve the minutes with any necessary corrections. Those 
voting in favor of the motion were: Biggs, Peel, Gibbs, Whitehurst, Spence, 
Felton, Morris and Walton. Against: None. Motion carried. 

 
  6. Consent Agenda:  
 
Mayor Rivers read the Consent Agenda item into the record, as follows: 
 

a. Consideration – Authorize Budget Amendment for Causeway Park 
Appropriation;  

 

 
 

BE IT ORDAINED

SECTION I. 

Account # Decrease Increase

76-6200-7300 $478,000.00

-$              478,000.00$     

Section II.

Account # Decrease Increase

76-3490-6200 $378,000.00

76-3490-6201 $100,000.00

-$              478,000.00$     

E. Kirk Rivers,

Attest: Mayor

AMENDMENT TO FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET ORDINANCE

CITY OF ELIZABETH CITY

by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City, North Carolina:

To amend the Budget Ordinance for Fiscal Year 2025, the appropriations are to 

be changed as follows:

Department / Account Title

Causeway Park Restoration Project

478,000.00$                                

ADOPTED, this 9th day of June 2025

April Onley, NCCMC

Total

Total Change in Expenses 478,000.00$                                

To amend Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Ordinance, the anticipated revenues are to 

Department/Account Title

NCDEQ DCM Grant #100697-000

NCDEQ WRDG Grant #100633-000

City Clerk

Total Change to Revenues

Total



 

 

b. Consideration – Authorize Budget Amendment for Old Oak Grove 
Appropriation (HPF Cemetery Grant); 

 

 
 

c. Consideration – Award FY 2025-2026 Chemical Purchase Contracts; 
 

d. Consideration – Call for a Public Hearing – Ordinance Amendment 
Prohibiting 2.5 Ton Trucks in Residential Areas (As Added During Agenda 
Adjustments); 

 
Mayor Rivers asked the Council’s pleasure on the Consent Agenda. 
 

Motion was made by Councilwoman Katherine Felton, seconded by Mayor 
Pro Tem Kem Spence to approve the Consent Agenda. Those voting in 
favor of the motion were: Biggs, Peel, Gibbs, Whitehurst, Spence, Felton, 
Morris and Walton. Against: None. Motion carried.  

 
7. Regular Agenda: 

BE IT ORDAINED

SECTION I. 

Account # Decrease Increase

10-6400-4500 $25,000.00

-$              25,000.00$        

Section II.

Account # Decrease Increase

10-3490-6401 $25,000.00

-$              25,000.00$        

E. Kirk Rivers,

Attest: Mayor

AMENDMENT TO FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET ORDINANCE

CITY OF ELIZABETH CITY

by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City, North Carolina:

To amend the Budget Ordinance for Fiscal Year 2025, the appropriations are to 

be changed as follows:

Department / Account Title

Contracted Services (Cemeteries)

25,000.00$                                   

ADOPTED, this 9th day of June 2025

April Onley, NCCMC

Total

Total Change in Expenses 25,000.00$                                   

To amend Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Ordinance, the anticipated revenues are to 

Department/Account Title

HPR Oak Grove Cemetery Grant

City Clerk

Total Change to Revenues

Total



 

 
 

 
a. Any Item Removed from the Consent Agenda; 

 
No items were removed from the Consent Agenda. 
 

b. Presentation – ECSU (As Removed During Agenda Adjustments); 
 
Mayor Rivers asked Councilman Walton if he wanted to address his questions about the 

tourism kiosk at this time. Councilman Walton stated that he was asked to find out what the 

delay was on the kayak kiosk because the TDA would like to start advertising as soon as 

possible. He was told Attorney Morgan might have some additional information, but the last 

he’d heard, the item had been approved. Attorney Morgan explained that the final piece the 

City had been waiting on had been a question about the amount of liability insurance the kayak 

company had. We wanted the League of Municipalities to review and agree to the contract as 

well, which they have very recently done. The document is now ready for signatures. 

 
c. Consideration – Authorize Application to SS4A Grant for City/County Road 

Safety Plan; 
 
Councilman Biggs asked if there was a match for the grant. If so, how much was that. He 

thought he saw something about a match of 5%. Mr. Hawley confirmed that there was actually 

a 20% match, but NCDOT is willing to commit 10% of the match; the City and County would 

put up the remaining 5% each to generate a City and Countywide safety and action plan. The 

next step would be to ask County staff to bring this to Commissioners at their upcoming 

meeting. If all three parties say yes, it moves forward; however, if we do not get approval from 

all three parties it is dead in the water. The plan is contingent on all three entities agreeing. 

Councilwoman Felton understood the breakdown of the match between the City and the 

County, but what is it 5% of?  Is it 5% of $15,000? Mr. Hawley replied that it would be up to 

$15,000. The project is a beneficial planning effort totaling anywhere from $200,000 to 

$300,000. The goal of going a bit higher would be to secure projects that are more actionable. 

There is a baseline for things with true community benefit in years to come. 

Councilman Biggs inquired if we knew where the match would come from in the budget. Mr. 

Hawley believed that would be a question for Finance. The actual decision would not be until 

several months from now. He would anticipate the match would be required across fiscal years. 

Councilman Biggs encouraged in instances where matches were required that we identify 

where they will come from so when a grant is awarded we’re not going back and trying to find 

the funding later. $15,000 is a relatively small amount for a budget of our size, but we should 

always be prepared.  

 
Motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Kem Spence to authorize application 
to the SS4A Program and commit the City match of 5% up to $15,000 
contingent on identification of the funding source. The motion was 
seconded by Councilman Joseph Peel. Those voting in favor of the motion 
were: Biggs, Peel, Gibbs, Whitehurst, Spence, Felton, Morris and Walton. 
Against: None. Motion carried. 

 
d. Consideration – City Property – 306 West Cypress Street; 

 
Motion was made by Councilman Joseph Peel, seconded by Councilman 
Johnson Biggs to adopt Resolution #2025-06-01 declaring property at 306 
West Cypress Street surplus and directing it to be sold by upset bid. Those 
voting in favor of the motion were: Biggs, Peel, Gibbs, Whitehurst, Spence, 
Felton, Morris and Walton. Against: None. Motion carried. 

 
Resolution # 2025 –6-01 

Declaring Real Property Surplus  
and Authorizing Sale by Upset Bid Process 

  



 

 
 

 WHEREAS, the City of Elizabeth City is the owner of real property identified on the 
Pasquotank County Registry as PIN #891420716943 and Map ID: 35-D-31 and having a 
physical address of 306 West Cypress Street and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Elizabeth City has no current or future need for the property; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council has authorized to begin the upset bid process with an 
starting bid of $1,100; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council has authorized notice to be published to solicit bids for the 
sale of the property, pursuant to the upset bid process as outlined in NCGS §160A-269. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City 
that the parcel of property identified on the Pasquotank County Registry as PIN 
#891420716943 and Map ID: 35-D-31, located at 306 West Cypress Street is hereby declared 
surplus to the needs of the City of Elizabeth City; and  
 
 FURTHER, the City Clerk shall be authorized to begin the upset bid process as required 
by North Carolina General Statute §160A-269, with an opening bid of $1,100.  
 
 ADOPTED, this the 9th day of June 2025. 

 
       
________________________________ 

      E. Kirk Rivers 
      Mayor 
 
_____________________________ 
April D. Onley 
City Clerk, NCCMC 
 

 
e. Consideration – City Property – 803 Walker Avenue; 

 
 

Motion was made by Councilman Javis Gibbs, seconded by Councilwoman 
Katherine Felton to adopt Resolution #2025-06-02 declaring property at 803 
Walker Avenue surplus and directing it to be sold by upset bid. Those 
voting in favor of the motion were: Biggs, Peel, Gibbs, Whitehurst, Spence, 
Felton, Morris and Walton. Against: None. Motion carried. 
 

Resolution # 2025 –6-02 
Declaring Real Property Surplus  

and Authorizing Sale by Upset Bid Process 
  
 WHEREAS, the City of Elizabeth City is the owner of real property identified on the 
Pasquotank County Registry as PIN #891311651863 and Map ID: 50-N-10 and having a 
physical address of 803 Walker Avenue; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Elizabeth City has no current or future need for the property; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council has authorized to begin the upset bid process with an 
starting bid of $2,700; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council has authorized notice to be published to solicit bids for the 
sale of the property, pursuant to the upset bid process as outlined in NCGS §160A-269. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City 
that the parcel of property identified on the Pasquotank County Registry as PIN 
#891311651863 and Map ID: 50-N-10, located at 803 Walker Avenue is hereby declared 
surplus to the needs of the City of Elizabeth City; and  
 



 

 
 

 FURTHER, the City Clerk shall be authorized to begin the upset bid process as required 
by North Carolina General Statute §160A-269, with an opening bid of $2,700.  
 
 ADOPTED, this the 9th day of June 2025. 

 
       
________________________________ 

      E. Kirk Rivers 
      Mayor 
_____________________________ 
April D. Onley 
City Clerk, NCCMC 
 
 
       8. Closed Session: As Allowed by NCGS 143-318.11(a)(5) for Contract Negotiation 
and NCGS 143-318.11(a)(3) for Consultation with City Attorney; 
 

Motion was made by Councilman Joseph Peel at 7:48 p.m. to enter Closed 
Session as allowed by NCGS 143-318.11(a)(5) for Contract Negotiation and 
NCGS 143-318.11(a)(3) for Consultation with City Attorney. The motion was 
seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Kem Spence. Those voting in favor of the 
motion were: Biggs, Peel, Gibbs, Whitehurst, Spence, Felton, Morris and 
Walton. Against: None. Motion carried. 

 
Mayor Rivers advised there would be a five-minute recess to clear the room. 
 

************* 
 

The Council returned to open session at 8:41 p.m. 
 
 

  9. Adjournment: 
 

Having no further business to be discussed, Mayor Rivers adjourned the meeting at 8:41 p.m. 
 
 

 
             

       _______________________________ 
       E. Kirk Rivers 
       Mayor 

_____________________________ 
April Onley, NCCMC 
City Clerk
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